

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
JANE DOE,

Plaintiff,

Civ. Action No:

-against-

**UNION COLLEGE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF UNION COLLEGE, MELISSA A. KELLEY,
Individually and as an agent for Union College,
TRISH WILLIAMS, individually and as an agent for
Union College, DARCY A. CZAJKA, individually
and as an agent for Union College**

Defendants.
-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S *EX PARTE* MOTION TO PROCEED UNDER A
PSEUDONYM AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 Plaintiff Arrives as a First Year
 Student at Union College2

 Plaintiff Agrees to go to a Fraternity
 Party with her New Friends.....2

 Plaintiff Encounters and is Stalked by,
 One of the College’s Upperclassmen3

 Assaulter Roe Lures Plaintiff to his
 Bedroom under False Pretenses4

 Defendants Intentionally Ignore Plaintiff’s
 First Report of Sexual Assault6

 Plaintiff Files Another Report of Sexual
 Assault with the College7

 The College Performs and Perfunctory and
 Insufficient Investigation.....7

 Investigators Munkes and Constantine Issue
 a Final Investigative Report8

 Defendants Force Plaintiff to Participate in
 a Procedurally Improper Evidentiary Conference.....9

 The Hearing Panel Clears Assaulter Roe of
 Any Wrong-Doing.....11

 Plaintiff Appeals the Hearing Panel’s Determination12

 Defendants’ Ongoing Violations of the
 2013 Reauthorization of the Violence against Women Act.....13

 Plaintiff is Left in Turmoil14

ARGUMENT15

A. The litigation involves matters that are highly sensitive and of a personal nature 16

B. Disclosure of Plaintiff’s Identity would result in significant harm to Plaintiff 18

C. Defendants will not be prejudiced by allowing plaintiff to proceed pseudonymously 19

D. There is a weak public interest in knowing Plaintiff’s identity..... 19

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Doe v. Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. No. RE-2</i> , 2011 WL 3820781, (Aug. 30, 2011).....	20
<i>Doe v. Brown</i> , 2016 WL 7155794 (D.R.I. Feb. 22, 2016).....	21
<i>Doe v. Cabrera</i> , 301 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	17, 18, 21
<i>Doe v. City of Chicago</i> , 360 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Doe v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 2016 WL 1448829 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2016).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Doe v. Cuomo</i> , 2013 WL 1213174 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 202 F.R.D. 173 (E.D.Pa 2001).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. Penzato</i> , 2011 WL 1833007 (N.D.Ca. May 13, 2011).....	17
<i>Doe v. Western Am. Province of the Capuchin Franciscan Friars</i> , 2015 WL 8770017 (D. Or. Dec. 13, 2015).....	17
<i>Doe v. Shakur</i> , 164 F.R.D. 359, 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	18
<i>Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F. 3d 1058, 1068 (9 th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Doe No. 2 v. Kolko</i> , 242 F.R.D. 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Spoa, LLC.</i> , 2013 WL 5634337 (D. Md. Oct. 15, 2013)	17, 18

Grottano v. the City of New York,
2016 WL 2604803 (S.D.N.Y. Mar 30, 2016).....15, 16, 17

Prasad v. Cornell Univ.,
2016 WL 3212079 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2016).....16

Roe v. St Louis Univ.,
2009 WL 910738 (E.D.Mo. Apr. 2, 2009)17

Rose v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
240 F.R.D. 264, 267 (E.D.Tex. 2007)18
